investments.  These investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent
the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2020 and 31

March 2019 is set out below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk based on
the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Interest rate – risk sensitivity analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the

Fund and the carrying value of Fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net
assets available to pay benefits.  A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates
is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk

management strategy.  Experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange
rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available

to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates.

Carrying Amount
31st March 2020

Change in Year in
Net Assets

Available to Pay
Benefits

   +100bps -100bps
  £000  £000 £000

Asset Type
Cash and Cash Equivalents 52,418   524  (524)
Bonds (corporate and government) 199,373   1,994  (1,994)
Fixed Income Pooled Funds 300,044   3,000  (3,000)

Total 551,835   5,518  (5,518)

Carrying Amount
31st March 2019

Change in Year in
Net Assets

Available to Pay
Benefits

   +100bps -100bps
  £000  £000 £000

Asset Type
Cash and Cash Equivalents 29,117  291 (291)
Bonds (corporate and government) 198,186  1,982 (1,982)
Fixed Income Pooled Funds 369,550  3,696 (3,696)

Total 596,853   5,969 (5,969)

A 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest
assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa.  Changes in interest rates do

not impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the
interest income received on those balances.

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any
cash balances and investment assets not denominated in UK sterling.  Following

analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund investment advisors, the